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M Gma i| Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Zoning application
46 messages

Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 12:11 PM
To: "brian@cavanaughpartners.com” <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Brian,

Please see attached application denial.

2ot Bosendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Mendham Borough Scanner <scans@mendhamnj.org>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 12:51 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Attached Image

<) 2479_001.pdf
148K

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 12:14 PM
To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Rob, please send me the EXACT method of calculation of the "height of the fence or wall" in the Code. | could not find it.
As you know, | can make the topography of my property whatever | want to and my property has a very different
topography at different points along the fence's length.

Thank you.
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-- Brian
[Quoted text hidden]

Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 12:20 PM

To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/4/?ik=91cc9e28ac&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1780019697748236115&simpl=msg-f:1780019697748236115&simpl...

Hi Brian,

Please see the following in relevant part

Fences.

(1)

A solid, or a partially open, fence under 2 1/2 feet in height may be erected in any
portion of a lot.

(2)

Except as provided in § 215-141(3), a fence equal to or in excess of 2 1/2 feet in height,
but not to exceed four feet in height, may be constructed in any front yard or any yard
that abuts either a public or private street, provided that it is not solid and that at least
20% of the overall area of the entire fence, uniformly distributed, both horizontally and
vertically throughout the fence area, is open. For purposes of this Subsection B, "front
yard" shall be defined as the area extending across the full width of a lot and lying
between the front lot line of the property and the nearest point of the foundation of the
principal structure on the lot, regardless of how "front yard" may be elsewhere defined in
this chapter.

()

Except as provided in § 215-141(3), within all residence zones, no fence more than six
feet in height shall be erected within any rear or side yard setback, as set forth in § 215-
28, provided that neither the side nor the rear yard abuts a public or private street.

(4)

Fences up to eight feet in height are permitted where the purpose of the fence is to
screen electrical substations from neighboring properties.

()

The height of a fence shall be measured from the grade at the base of the fence at any
given location to the highest point of the fence structure.
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2ot Zosendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 12:15 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 3:22 PM
To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Thanks, Rob, but I'm not sure this answers my question. All but the 1st and 5th bullets do not seem to even partially
address my question.

Does #5 mean that, at every single unique spot along the entire 400' linear feet of the fence, the ground level at the base
of any face (side) of the fence must be no more than 30" below the top of that face? 1So, were that the case, it would be
true that if in only one isolated spot along the entire fence it is calculated to be more than 30", on either side of the fence,
then the fence is non-conforming? Or, does it utilize some sort of averaging calculation of heights on either side of the
fence at various standard distance intervals along the fence, for example?

I'm sure the code is specific and it would not leave it up to myriad interpretations. Please cite the specific language for
me.

Thank you, Rob.
-- Brian

[Quoted text hidden]

Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> Wed, Oct 18, 2023 at 8:13 AM
To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Brian,

This text was copied directly from the borough code. It means that at no point along either side should the
measurement be more than 30 inches. There is no averaging involved.
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[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Wed, Oct 18, 2023 at 3:25 PM
To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Ok. Thanks, Rob.

— Brian

[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Mon, Oct 23, 2023 at 9:30 AM
To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Rob, so what are the next steps | need to take in this process of trying to simply replace my fence? To whom do | need to
pay what fees and before which arms of local government do | need to submit what types of applications?

Thank you.

-- Brian
[Quoted text hidden]

Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> Mon, Oct 23, 2023 at 9:44 AM
To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Brian,
The Variance applied for through Lisa Smith (copied on this email). You may contact her for instruction for same.
Best Regards,

[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Mon, Oct 23, 2023 at 2:45 PM
To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Thanks Rob. Lisa, please advise on what | need to do in order to get this variance.

Thank you.

-- Brian
[Quoted text hidden]

Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:14 AM
To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>, Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Brian

Other than these emails, do you have a zoning denial? That is what you will need to start with. Once you
have that, here are the links for the application.

Joint Land Use Board
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/4/?ik=91cc9e28ac&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1780019697748236115&simpl=msg-f:1780019697748236115&simpl... ~ 4/144
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« Joint Land Use Board Application
« Fee Schedule

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer

Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20

[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:24 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Please see Rob for whatever paperwork you require m.
Thanks, Lisa.

— Brian
[Quoted text hidden]

Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:31 AM

To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>, Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Please see attached
[Quoted text hidden]

£ 2487_001.pdf
152K

Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:32 AM

To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/4/?ik=91cc9e28ac&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1780019697748236115&simpl=msg-f:1780019697748236115&simpl...
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You will have to see Rob for the paperwork that I am speaking about. You will need to include it with your
application.

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 9:24 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

[Quoted text hidden]
Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:34 AM
To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Do | need to fill another application out? Where doing get this application?

— Brian

[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 1:07 PM
To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Lisa and Rob, do | need to fill out some other application at this point? If so, what is it and from whom do | get it?
Please advise.

-- Brian
[Quoted text hidden]
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Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 1:18 PM
To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Brian

I sent the links to the application in a previous email. Here they are again.

[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 1:37 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Lisa, this "Joint Land Use" permit is what is required to be filed to replace my fence? | had previously been told | might
need a "road opening" permit or something crazy (because I'm not, in fact, opening any road) like that. Are you sure that
this is the applicationl now need to provide, just to replace my fence?

-- Brian
[Quoted text hidden]

Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 1:42 PM
To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Brian

If you were denied by zoning because you project does not comply with the Borough Code, you will need to
file an application with the JLUB in order to receive a variance. I believe you are looking for a C variance.

[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 2:16 PM
To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Lisa, there may be some confusion here. | have been told that my stone fence will be conforming to the code. |
understand that my problem is only that my fence is within the road right of way.

Rob, please clarify.
Thanks.

—- Brian.
[Quoted text hidden]

Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 3:22 PM
To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>, Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

| don’t have a plan for the wall. I'm told its 30” high which would be allowed but not in the right of way

[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 3:26 PM
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To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Rob, the stone fence is shown on the survey | provided to you. What type of “plan” is required for a stone fence? Are you

suggesting that | need to hire an architect to develop”plans” for a 30” stone fence?

— Brian
[Quoted text hidden]

Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 6:38 AM

To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>, Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Brian
Since you had spoken to Paul prior to all of these emails | asked him for clarification.
His response is below. | hope this helps.

The plan needs to show the location of the wall/fence. It also needs to include a

detail of the wall/fence. Simply saying “It is already there, just go look at it” is

not sufficient. We need a plan that can be filed with the application for the fence

permit. That needs to show what is being constructed — even if it was already
constructed without the appropriate approvals. This plan will be what is ever

approved or denied. If it is in the right of way, it is the plan that will go to Mayor
and Council for their action. The plan is used to memorialize whatever action is

taken by the Zoning Officer and the Mayor and Council. | have also been told
that the wall will have flashing red LED lights in it. These need to be included
with the plan and the appropriate details provided.

Lisa Smith, Land Use Coordinator
Borough of Mendham

2 West Main St.

Mendham, NJ 07945

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 3:26:07 PM
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 7:05 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Thanks, Lisa.

So, a few questions:
— can this plan be hand drawn?

— should it show layout (which is already in the survey | provided), an “elevation” (cross section) showing ground level on

each side and included pictures of what the fence will look like?
— for the section at the bottom of Hardscrabble Toad, when're people keep driving onto my property (through my stone

fence, wood fence and hedges), it will have reflectors (and, if | can find suitable LED lights, those as well) embedded into

the fence), should it simple mark the height and lateral spacing of those reflectors?
Is there anything I'm missing?

— Brian
[Quoted text hidden]
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Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 9:19 AM
To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>, Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Brian,

Hand drawn indicating all the items you mentioned would be ok for Me but Engineering may need something more
comprehensive.

Best,

[Quoted text hidden]

Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com> Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 9:47 AM
To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>, Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>, Lisa Smith
<planning@mendhamnj.org>

Brian,

You can submit that information. If we have any additional questions, we will ask. Thanks.

Paul Ferriero, PE, PP, CME, CFM, LEED AP

Ferriero Engineering, Inc.
180 Main Street
PO Box 571

Chester, NJ 07930

908-879-6209

[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 7:26 PM
To: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>
Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>, Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Thank you all for your responses.

I will work to develop such drawings.

-- Brian
[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Tue, Nov 28, 2023 at 10:56 AM
To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Lisa, | wanted to check in and get an update from you on my applications progress. Please advise.
Thank you.

— Brian
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[Quoted text hidden]

Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> Tue, Nov 28, 2023 at 1:53 PM
To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Cc: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>, Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>, Joyce Bushman
<jbushman@mendhamnj.org>

Mr. Cavanaugh

Your request was made to the Mayor and Council. Lauren the Borough Clerk would be able to answer any questions you
may have regarding your road opening permit.

Thank you.

Lisa Smith, Land Use Coordinator

Borough of Mendham

2 West Main St.
Mendham, NJ 07945

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 10:56:07 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Fwd: Zoning application

[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Tue, Nov 28, 2023 at 2:11 PM
To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Thanks, Lisa. How do | reach Lauren to ask her for the update? Does Lauren also keep track of the request made to the
mayor and borough clerk, or just the “road opening permit?”

Thank you.

— Brian
[Quoted text hidden]

Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> Tue, Nov 28, 2023 at 3:33 PM
To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>, Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Cc: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>, Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>, Joyce Bushman
<jpushman@mendhamnj.org>

Good afternoon,

Your application is on the Council Agenda for 11/29/2023. Please let me know if you have any
questions.

Thank you,

Lauren McBride, CMR
Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar

Finance and Payroll Clerk
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Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street
Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org

[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Tue, Nov 28, 2023 at 3:38 PM
To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>, Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>, Lisa Smith
<planning@mendhamnj.org>, Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>
Thank you, Lauren. I’'m appreciate the update.
Please let me know if there is anything else needed for their consideration, either prior to or as a result of, their meeting.
Thank you.
— Brian

[Quoted text hidden]

Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> Wed, Nov 29, 2023 at 8:53 AM
To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Cc: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Brian

Lauren handles any correspondence for the Council. Because this permit has to do with being in the ROW
she will handle the request. I handle the ones that so not need Council approval. Your application is on the
Council Agenda for 11/29/2023

[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Wed, Nov 29, 2023 at 9:09 AM
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To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Thank you, Lisa.

— Brian
[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Mon, Dec 4, 2023 at 10:05 AM
To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>, Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>, Lisa Smith
<planning@mendhamnj.org>, Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Lauren, any status update from the meeting last Wednesday?

— Brian

On Tue, Nov 28, 2023 at 3:33 PM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
[Quoted text hidden]

Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> Tue, Dec 5, 2023 at 10:37 AM
To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>, Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Joyce Bushman <jpushman@mendhamnj.org>, Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>, Paul Ferriero
<paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Hi Brian,

Your application was discussed at Wednesday's meeting. No action was taken. The Council is
waiting on a report from the Chief of Police. The next meeting is Friday, December 15t

Thank you,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org
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[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Tue, Dec 5, 2023 at 11:39 AM
To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>, Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>, Paul Ferriero
<paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Thank you for the update.

The chief of police needs to submit a report regarding my fence replacement project? Do you mind my asking what
issues the council has asked him/her to report on?

— Brian
[Quoted text hidden]

Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> Wed, Dec 6, 2023 at 9:59 AM
To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Hi Brian,

Due to the fence being in the right of way and close to the roadway there may be a potential traffic
hazard. The Chief is going to investigate this and report back to Council.

Regards,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street
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Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax

www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2023 11:40 AM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero
<paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Thank you for the update.

The chief of police needs to submit a report regarding my fence replacement project? Do you mind my asking what
issues the council has asked him/her to report on?

— Brian

On Tue, Dec 5, 2023 at 10:37 AM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Hi Brian,
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Your application was discussed at Wednesday's meeting. No action was taken. The Council is
waiting on a report from the Chief of Police. The next meeting is Friday, December 15th.

Thank you,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2023 10:06 AM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero
<paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender
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directly.

Lauren, any status update from the meeting last Wednesday?

— Brian

On Tue, Nov 28, 2023 at 3:33 PM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Good afternoon,

Your application is on the Council Agenda for 11/29/2023. Please let me know if you have any
questions.

Thank you,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org
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From: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 1:53 PM

To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Cc: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>; Joyce
Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

Mr. Cavanaugh

Your request was made to the Mayor and Council. Lauren the Borough Clerk would be able to answer any
questions you may have regarding your road opening permit.

Thank you.

Lisa Smith, Land Use Coordinator

Borough of Mendham

2 West Main St.

Mendham, NJ 07945

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 10:56:07 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Fwd: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender
directly.

Lisa, | wanted to check in and get an update from you on my applications progress. Please advise.

Thank you.

— Brian

—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Date: Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 7:26 PM

Subject: Re: Zoning application
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To: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>
CC: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>, Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Thank you all for your responses.

| will work to develop such drawings.

-- Brian

On Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 9:47 AM Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com> wrote:

Brian,

You can submit that information. If we have any additional questions, we will ask. Thanks.

Paul Ferriero, PE, PP, CME, CFM, LEED AP

Ferriero Engineering, Inc.
180 Main Street
PO Box 571

Chester, NJ 07930

908-879-6209

From: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 9:19 AM

To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Subject: RE: Zoning application

Brian,

Hand drawn indicating all the items you mentioned would be ok for Me but Engineering may need something
more comprehensive.

Best,

2ot Zosendate

Construction Official
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Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 7:05 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the
sender directly.

Thanks, Lisa.

So, a few questions:
— can this plan be hand drawn?

— should it show layout (which is already in the survey | provided), an “elevation” (cross section) showing ground
level on each side and included pictures of what the fence will look like?

— for the section at the bottom of Hardscrabble Toad, when’re people keep driving onto my property (through my

stone fence, wood fence and hedges), it will have reflectors (and, if | can find suitable LED lights, those as well)
embedded into the fence), should it simple mark the height and lateral spacing of those reflectors?

Is there anything I'm missing?

— Brian

On Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 6:38 AM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Brian
Since you had spoken to Paul prior to all of these emails | asked him for clarification.

His response is below. | hope this helps.
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The plan needs to show the location of the wall/fence. It also needs to
include a detail of the wall/fence. Simply saying “It is already there, just
go look at it” is not sufficient. We need a plan that can be filed with the
application for the fence permit. That needs to show what is being
constructed — even if it was already constructed without the appropriate
approvals. This plan will be what is ever approved or denied. Ifitis in the
right of way, it is the plan that will go to Mayor and Council for their
action. The plan is used to memorialize whatever action is taken by the
Zoning Officer and the Mayor and Council. | have also been told that the
wall will have flashing red LED lights in it. These need to be included with
the plan and the appropriate details provided.

Lisa Smith, Land Use Coordinator
Borough of Mendham
2 West Main St.

Mendham, NJ 07945

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 3:26:07 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call
the sender directly.

Rob, the stone fence is shown on the survey | provided to you. What type of “plan” is required for a stone
fence? Are you suggesting that | need to hire an architect to develop”plans” for a 30” stone fence?

— Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 3:22 PM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

| don’t have a plan for the wall. I'm told its 30” high which would be allowed but not in the right of way
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Zof ZBossendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 2:17 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and
call the sender directly.

Lisa, there may be some confusion here. | have been told that my stone fence will be conforming to the
code. | understand that my problem is only that my fence is within the road right of way.

Rob, please clarify.

Thanks.

—- Brian.

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 1:43 PM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Brian

If you were denied by zoning because you project does not comply with the Borough Code,
you will need to file an application with the JLUB in order to receive a variance. I believe you
are looking for a C variance.

Regards,

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/4/?ik=91cc9e28ac&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1780019697748236115&simpl=msg-f:1780019697748236115&sim...

21/144


https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZ29vZ2xlLmNvbS9tYXBzL3NlYXJjaC82K1dlc3QrTWFpbitTdHJlZXQrJTBEJTBBK01lbmRoYW0sK05KKzA3OTQ1P2VudHJ5PWdtYWlsJnNvdXJjZT1n/D7E8F1ED29C6EBE5CF1507B3191015092B68BA4110A5FED40E10961C2E1C1827?c=1&i=1&docs=1
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZ29vZ2xlLmNvbS9tYXBzL3NlYXJjaC82K1dlc3QrTWFpbitTdHJlZXQrJTBEJTBBK01lbmRoYW0sK05KKzA3OTQ1P2VudHJ5PWdtYWlsJnNvdXJjZT1n/D7E8F1ED29C6EBE5CF1507B3191015092B68BA4110A5FED40E10961C2E1C1827?c=1&i=1&docs=1
mailto:brian@cavanaughpartners.com
mailto:planning@mendhamnj.org
mailto:rrosendale@mendhamnj.org
mailto:planning@mendhamnj.org

6/2/24,6:51 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20

SIGN U

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 1:37 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application
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6/2/24,6:51 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to
this email and call the sender directly.

Lisa, this "Joint Land Use" permit is what is required to be filed to replace my fence? | had previously
been told | might need a "road opening" permit or something crazy (because I'm not, in fact, opening any
road) like that. Are you sure that this is the applicationl now need to provide, just to replace my fence?

-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 1:18 PM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian

I sent the links to the application in a previous email. Here they are again.

. Joint Land Use Board
- Joint Land Use Board Application

« Fee Schedule

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20
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cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

6/2/24,6:51 PM

SIGN U

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 1:07 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply

to this email and call the sender directly.

Lisa and Rob, do | need to fill out some other application at this point? If so, what is it and from whom
do | get it?

Please advise.
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6/2/24,6:51 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:34 AM Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> wrote:

Do I need to fill another application out? Where doing get this application?

— Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:32 AM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

You will have to see Rob for the paperwork that I am speaking about. You will need to
include it with your application.

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/4/?ik=91cc9e28ac&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1780019697748236115&simpl=msg-f:1780019697748236115&sim... 25/144


mailto:brian@cavanaughpartners.com
mailto:planning@mendhamnj.org
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZ29vZ2xlLmNvbS9tYXBzL3NlYXJjaC8yK1dlc3QrTWFpbitTdHJlZXQsK01lbmRoYW0rTkorMDc5NDU!ZW50cnk9Z21haWwmc291cmNlPWc=/03554644B1B3AF2A5C703444435BE3650C969D46EEB7A16F6062872A5D318013?c=1&i=1&docs=1
mailto:planning@mendhamnj.org

6/2/24,6:51 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

SHGMN UP

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 9:24 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not
reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Please see Rob for whatever paperwork you require m.

Thanks, Lisa.
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cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

— Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:14 AM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian

Other than these emails, do you have a zoning denial? That is what you will need to
start with. Once you have that, here are the links for the application.

Joint Land Use Board

- Joint Land Use Board Application
» Fee Schedule

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20
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From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 2:46 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do
not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Thanks Rob. Lisa, please advise on what | need to do in order to get this variance.

Thank you.
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-- Brian

On Mon, Oct 23, 2023 at 9:44 AM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Brian,

The Variance applied for through Lisa Smith (copied on this email). You may contact her
for instruction for same.

Best Regards,

b Bosendate
Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 9:30 AM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If
unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Rob, so what are the next steps | need to take in this process of trying to simply replace my
fence? To whom do | need to pay what fees and before which arms of local government do |
need to submit what types of applications?

Thank you.

-- Brian

On Wed, Oct 18, 2023 at 3:25PM Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
wrote:
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Ok. Thanks, Rob.

— Brian

On Wed, Oct 18, 2023 at 8:14 AM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Brian,
This text was copied directly from the borough code. It means that at no point along

either side should the measurement be more than 30 inches. There is no averaging
involved.

2ot Zosendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 3:23 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links
or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Thanks, Rob, but I'm not sure this answers my question. All but the 1st and 5th bullets
do not seem to even partially address my question.

Does #5 mean that, at every single unique spot along the entire 400' linear feet of the
fence, the ground level at the base of any face (side) of the fence must be no more
than 30" below the top of that face? ISo, were that the case, it would be true that if in
only one isolated spot along the entire fence it is calculated to be more than 30", on
either side of the fence, then the fence is non-conforming? Or, does it utilize some sort
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of averaging calculation of heights on either side of the fence at various standard
distance intervals along the fence, for example?

I'm sure the code is specific and it would not leave it up to myriad interpretations.
Please cite the specific language for me.

Thank you, Rob.

-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 12:20 PM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
wrote:

Hi Brian,

Please see the following in relevant part

Fences.

(1)

A solid, or a partially open, fence under 2 1/2 feet in height
may be erected in any portion of a lot.

(2)

Except as provided in § 215-14I(3), a fence equal to or in
excess of 2 1/2 feet in height, but not to exceed four feet in
height, may be constructed in any front yard or any yard that
abuts either a public or private street, provided that it is not
solid and that at least 20% of the overall area of the
entire fence, uniformly distributed, both horizontally and
vertically throughout the fence area, is open. For purposes of
this Subsection B, "front yard" shall be defined as the area
extending across the full width of a lot and lying between the
front lot line of the property and the nearest point of the
foundation of the principal structure on the lot, regardless of
how "front yard" may be elsewhere defined in this chapter.

()

Except as provided in § 215-141(3), within all residence
zones, no fence more than six feet in height shall be erected
within any rear or side yard setback, as set forth in § 215-28,
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provided that neither the side nor the rear yard abuts a public
or private street.

(4)

Fences up to eight feet in height are permitted where the
purpose of the fence is to screen electrical substations from
neighboring properties.

()

The height of a fence shall be measured from the grade at
the base of the fence at any given location to the highest
point of the fence structure.

2ot Zosendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 12:15 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Rob, please send me the EXACT method of calculation of the "height of the fence or
wall" in the Code. | could not find it. As you know, | can make the topography of my
property whatever | want to and my property has a very different topography at
different points along the fence's length.

Thank you.
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-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 12:11 PM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
wrote:

Brian,

Please see attached application denial.

2ot Zosendale

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Mendham Borough Scanner <scans@mendhamnj.org>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 12:51 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Attached Image

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Wed, Dec 6, 2023 at 11:57 PM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Really?

Do you mind me asking how it might be a traffic hazard if my fence is not actually in the road? Is it a "line of sight"
concern, perhaps? If so, | would just note that my proposed fence is both further back from the road than my current

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/4/?ik=91cc9e28ac&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1780019697748236115&simpl=msg-f:1780019697748236115&sim...

fence and hedge and is not as high as either my current fence or current hedge. I'm just trying to understand how what |
am proposing might be more of a traffic hazard than what | already had/have.

In fact, the only motorists that would have anything on my property potentially interrupting the view of oncoming traffic are
those turning from Talmage onto Cherry. | would also note that the Stop sign at that end of Talmage is sufficiently far up
(beyond where even my existing fence is located) that even my current fence (which is higher and closer to the road than
my proposed fence) does not obstruct, in my opinion, in any way the visibility regarding traffic for those stopped at that
Stop sign. | use that intersection all the time, as you might imagine, with both a car and a bike.

In any case, please let me know what the Chief observes. Any idea when he plans on investigating this issue raised by
the Council?

Thank you, Lauren.
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-- Brian
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Ok. Thanks, Rob.

— Brian
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(4)

Fences up to eight feet in height are permitted where the
purpose of the fence is to screen electrical substations
from neighboring properties.

()

The height of a fence shall be measured from the grade at
the base of the fence at any given location to the highest
point of the fence structure.

ot Rpsendate
Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21
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From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 12:15 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click

content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Rob, please send me the EXACT method of calculation of the "height of the fence
or wall" in the Code. | could not find it. As you know, | can make the topography

of my property whatever | want to and my property has a very different
topography at different points along the fence's length.

Thank you.

-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 12:11 PM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

wrote:
Brian,

Please see attached application denial.

2ol Bosendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Mendham Borough Scanner <scans@mendhamnj.org>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 12:51 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Attached Image

36/144


mailto:brian@cavanaughpartners.com
mailto:rrosendale@mendhamnj.org
mailto:planning@mendhamnj.org
mailto:rrosendale@mendhamnj.org
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZ29vZ2xlLmNvbS9tYXBzL3NlYXJjaC82K1dlc3QrTWFpbitTdHJlZXQrJTBEJTBBK01lbmRoYW0sK05KKzA3OTQ1P2VudHJ5PWdtYWlsJnNvdXJjZT1n/D7E8F1ED29C6EBE5CF1507B3191015092B68BA4110A5FED40E10961C2E1C1827?c=1&i=1&docs=1
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZ29vZ2xlLmNvbS9tYXBzL3NlYXJjaC82K1dlc3QrTWFpbitTdHJlZXQrJTBEJTBBK01lbmRoYW0sK05KKzA3OTQ1P2VudHJ5PWdtYWlsJnNvdXJjZT1n/D7E8F1ED29C6EBE5CF1507B3191015092B68BA4110A5FED40E10961C2E1C1827?c=1&i=1&docs=1
mailto:scans@mendhamnj.org
mailto:rrosendale@mendhamnj.org

6/2/24,6:51 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Wed, Dec 20, 2023 at 9:19 AM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>
Any bios are regarding the police chiefs findings?
— Brian

On Wed, Dec 6, 2023 at 11:57 PM Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> wrote:
Really?

Do you mind me asking how it might be a traffic hazard if my fence is not actually in the road? Is it a "line of sight"

concern, perhaps? If so, | would just note that my proposed fence is both further back from the road than my current
fence and hedge and is not as high as either my current fence or current hedge. I'm just trying to understand how what
| am proposing might be more of a traffic hazard than what | already had/have.

In fact, the only motorists that would have anything on my property potentially interrupting the view of oncoming traffic
are those turning from Talmage onto Cherry. | would also note that the Stop sign at that end of Talmage is sufficiently
far up (beyond where even my existing fence is located) that even my current fence (which is higher and closer to the

road than my proposed fence) does not obstruct, in my opinion, in any way the visibility regarding traffic for those
stopped at that Stop sign. | use that intersection all the time, as you might imagine, with both a car and a bike.

In any case, please let me know what the Chief observes. Any idea when he plans on investigating this issue raised by

the Council?

Thank you, Lauren.

-- Brian

On Wed, Dec 6, 2023 at 10:00AM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Hi Brian,

Due to the fence being in the right of way and close to the roadway there may be a potential
traffic hazard. The Chief is going to investigate this and report back to Council.

Regards,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
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973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2023 11:40 AM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero
<paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender
directly.

Thank you for the update.

The chief of police needs to submit a report regarding my fence replacement project? Do you mind my asking what
issues the council has asked him/her to report on?

— Brian

On Tue, Dec 5, 2023 at 10:37 AM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Hi Brian,

Your application was discussed at Wednesday's meeting. No action was taken. The Council
is waiting on a report from the Chief of Police. The next meeting is Friday, December 15t
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Thank you,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2023 10:06 AM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero
<paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the
sender directly.
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Lauren, any status update from the meeting last Wednesday?

— Brian

On Tue, Nov 28, 2023 at 3:33 PM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Good afternoon,

Your application is on the Council Agenda for 11/29/2023. Please let me know if you have
any questions.

Thank you,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org
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From: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 1:53 PM

To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Cc: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>; Joyce
Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

Mr. Cavanaugh

Your request was made to the Mayor and Council. Lauren the Borough Clerk would be able to answer any
questions you may have regarding your road opening permit.

Thank you.

Lisa Smith, Land Use Coordinator
Borough of Mendham
2 West Main St.

Mendham, NJ 07945

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 10:56:07 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Fwd: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call
the sender directly.

Lisa, | wanted to check in and get an update from you on my applications progress. Please advise.

Thank you.

— Brian

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Date: Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 7:26 PM

Subject: Re: Zoning application

To: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

CC: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>, Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
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Thank you all for your responses.

I will work to develop such drawings.

-- Brian

On Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 9:47 AM Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com> wrote:

Brian,

You can submit that information. If we have any additional questions, we will ask. Thanks.

Paul Ferriero, PE, PP, CME, CFM, LEED AP

Ferriero Engineering, Inc.
180 Main Street

PO Box 571

Chester, NJ 07930

908-879-6209

From: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 9:19 AM

To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Subject: RE: Zoning application

Brian,

Hand drawn indicating all the items you mentioned would be ok for Me but Engineering may need
something more comprehensive.

Best,

2ot Zosendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/4/?ik=91cc9e28ac&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1780019697748236115&simpl=msg-f:1780019697748236115&sim... 42/144


mailto:paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com
mailto:paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZ29vZ2xlLmNvbS9tYXBzL3NlYXJjaC8xODArTWFpbitTdHJlZXQ!ZW50cnk9Z21haWwmc291cmNlPWc=/8BEEE81F20E1783353DDF58FBCD57965D469C6D4BA43CC3059C18261563145A8?c=1&i=1&docs=1
mailto:rrosendale@mendhamnj.org
mailto:brian@cavanaughpartners.com
mailto:planning@mendhamnj.org
mailto:paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com
mailto:paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com

6/2/24,6:51 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

Zoning Official
6 West Main Street
Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 7:05 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and
call the sender directly.

Thanks, Lisa.

So, a few questions:
— can this plan be hand drawn?

— should it show layout (which is already in the survey | provided), an “elevation” (cross section) showing
ground level on each side and included pictures of what the fence will look like?

— for the section at the bottom of Hardscrabble Toad, when’re people keep driving onto my property (through

my stone fence, wood fence and hedges), it will have reflectors (and, if | can find suitable LED lights, those as
well) embedded into the fence), should it simple mark the height and lateral spacing of those reflectors?

Is there anything I'm missing?

— Brian

On Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 6:38 AM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian

Since you had spoken to Paul prior to all of these emails | asked him for clarification.

His response is below. | hope this helps.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/4/?ik=91cc9e28ac&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1780019697748236115&simpl=msg-f:1780019697748236115&sim... 43/144


https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZ29vZ2xlLmNvbS9tYXBzL3NlYXJjaC82K1dlc3QrTWFpbitTdHJlZXQrJTBEJTBBK01lbmRoYW0sK05KKzA3OTQ1P2VudHJ5PWdtYWlsJnNvdXJjZT1n/D7E8F1ED29C6EBE5CF1507B3191015092B68BA4110A5FED40E10961C2E1C1827?c=1&i=1&docs=1
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZ29vZ2xlLmNvbS9tYXBzL3NlYXJjaC82K1dlc3QrTWFpbitTdHJlZXQrJTBEJTBBK01lbmRoYW0sK05KKzA3OTQ1P2VudHJ5PWdtYWlsJnNvdXJjZT1n/D7E8F1ED29C6EBE5CF1507B3191015092B68BA4110A5FED40E10961C2E1C1827?c=1&i=1&docs=1
mailto:brian@cavanaughpartners.com
mailto:planning@mendhamnj.org
mailto:rrosendale@mendhamnj.org
mailto:planning@mendhamnj.org

6/2/24,6:51 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

The plan needs to show the location of the wall/fence. It also needs to
include a detail of the wall/fence. Simply saying “It is already there,
just go look at it” is not sufficient. We need a plan that can be filed with
the application for the fence permit. That needs to show what is being
constructed — even if it was already constructed without the
appropriate approvals. This plan will be what is ever approved or
denied. Ifitis in the right of way, it is the plan that will go to Mayor and
Council for their action. The plan is used to memorialize whatever
action is taken by the Zoning Officer and the Mayor and Council. | have
also been told that the wall will have flashing red LED lights in it.

These need to be included with the plan and the appropriate details
provided.

Lisa Smith, Land Use Coordinator
Borough of Mendham
2 West Main St.

Mendham, NJ 07945

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 3:26:07 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to
this email and call the sender directly.

Rob, the stone fence is shown on the survey | provided to you. What type of “plan” is required for a stone
fence? Are you suggesting that | need to hire an architect to develop”plans” for a 30” stone fence?

— Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 3:22 PM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

| don’t have a plan for the wall. I'm told its 30” high which would be allowed but not in the right of way

2ot ZBosendale
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Construction Official

Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 2:17 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply
to this email and call the sender directly.

Lisa, there may be some confusion here. | have been told that my stone fence will be conforming to the
code. | understand that my problem is only that my fence is within the road right of way.

Rob, please clarify.
Thanks.
—- Brian.

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 1:43 PM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Brian

If you were denied by zoning because you project does not comply with the Borough
Code, you will need to file an application with the JLUB in order to receive a variance. I
believe you are looking for a C variance.

Regards,
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Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20

SHGN UP

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 1:37 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not
reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Lisa, this "Joint Land Use" permit is what is required to be filed to replace my fence? | had previously
been told | might need a "road opening" permit or something crazy (because I'm not, in fact, opening
any road) like that. Are you sure that this is the applicationl now need to provide, just to replace my
fence?

-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 1:18 PM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian

I sent the links to the application in a previous email. Here they are again.

. Joint Land Use Board
« Joint Land Use Board Application

« Fee Schedule

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20
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6/2/24,6:51 PM

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 1:07 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not

reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Lisa and Rob, do | need to fill out some other application at this point? If so, what is it and from
whom do | get it?

Please advise.
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-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:34 AM Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> wrote:

Do I need to fill another application out? Where doing get this application?

— Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:32 AM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

You will have to see Rob for the paperwork that I am speaking about. You will need
to include it with your application.

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20
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SHGN P

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 9:24 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If
unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Please see Rob for whatever paperwork you require m.

Thanks, Lisa.
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cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

— Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:14 AM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian

Other than these emails, do you have a zoning denial? That is what you will need

to start with. Once you have that, here are the links for the application.

Joint Land Use Board

« Joint Land Use Board Application
« Fee Schedule

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20
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SIGN UP

“nixle

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 2:46 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If
unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.
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Thanks Rob. Lisa, please advise on what | need to do in order to get this variance.

Thank you.

-- Brian

On Mon, Oct 23, 2023 at 9:44 AM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Brian,

The Variance applied for through Lisa Smith (copied on this email). You may contact
her for instruction for same.

Best Regards,

2ot Zosendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 9:30 AM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links
or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Rob, so what are the next steps | need to take in this process of trying to simply replace
my fence? To whom do | need to pay what fees and before which arms of local
government do | need to submit what types of applications?
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Thank you.

-- Brian

On Wed, Oct 18, 2023 at 3:25PM Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
wrote:

Ok. Thanks, Rob.

— Brian

On Wed, Oct 18, 2023 at 8:14 AM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
wrote:

Brian,

This text was copied directly from the borough code. It means that at no point
along either side should the measurement be more than 30 inches. There is no
averaging involved.

2ot Zosendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 3:23 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the
content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/4/?ik=91cc9e28ac&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1780019697748236115&simpl=msg-f:1780019697748236115&sim...

54/144


mailto:brian@cavanaughpartners.com
mailto:rrosendale@mendhamnj.org
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZ29vZ2xlLmNvbS9tYXBzL3NlYXJjaC82K1dlc3QrTWFpbitTdHJlZXQrJTBEJTBBK01lbmRoYW0sK05KKzA3OTQ1P2VudHJ5PWdtYWlsJnNvdXJjZT1n/D7E8F1ED29C6EBE5CF1507B3191015092B68BA4110A5FED40E10961C2E1C1827?c=1&i=1&docs=1
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZ29vZ2xlLmNvbS9tYXBzL3NlYXJjaC82K1dlc3QrTWFpbitTdHJlZXQrJTBEJTBBK01lbmRoYW0sK05KKzA3OTQ1P2VudHJ5PWdtYWlsJnNvdXJjZT1n/D7E8F1ED29C6EBE5CF1507B3191015092B68BA4110A5FED40E10961C2E1C1827?c=1&i=1&docs=1
mailto:brian@cavanaughpartners.com
mailto:rrosendale@mendhamnj.org
mailto:planning@mendhamnj.org

6/2/24,6:51 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

Thanks, Rob, but I'm not sure this answers my question. All but the 1st and 5th
bullets do not seem to even partially address my question.

Does #5 mean that, at every single unique spot along the entire 400' linear feet of
the fence, the ground level at the base of any face (side) of the fence must be no
more than 30" below the top of that face? ISo, were that the case, it would be true
that if in only one isolated spot along the entire fence it is calculated to be more
than 30", on either side of the fence, then the fence is non-conforming? Or, does it
utilize some sort of averaging calculation of heights on either side of the fence at
various standard distance intervals along the fence, for example?

I'm sure the code is specific and it would not leave it up to myriad interpretations.
Please cite the specific language for me.

Thank you, Rob.

-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 12:20 PM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
wrote:

Hi Brian,

Please see the following in relevant part

Fences.

(1)

A solid, or a partially open, fence under 2 1/2 feet in
height may be erected in any portion of a lot.

(2)

Except as provided in § 215-141(3), a fence equal to or in
excess of 2 1/2 feet in height, but not to exceed four feet
in height, may be constructed in any front yard or any
yard that abuts either a public or private street, provided
that it is not solid and that at least 20% of the overall area
of the entire fence, uniformly distributed, both horizontally
and vertically throughout the fence area, is open. For
purposes of this Subsection B, "front yard" shall be
defined as the area extending across the full width of a lot
and lying between the front lot line of the property and the

nearest point of the foundation of the principal structure
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on the lot, regardless of how "front yard" may be
elsewhere defined in this chapter.

()

Except as provided in § 215-141(3), within all residence
zones, no fence more than six feet in height shall be
erected within any rear or side yard setback, as set forth
in § 215-28, provided that neither the side nor the rear
yard abuts a public or private street.

(4)

Fences up to eight feet in height are permitted where the
purpose of the fence is to screen electrical substations
from neighboring properties.

)

The height of a fence shall be measured from the grade
at the base of the fence at any given location to the
highest point of the fence structure.

Lot Zpvendale

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 12:15 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know
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Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender

directly.

Rob, please send me the EXACT method of calculation of the "height of the
fence or wall" in the Code. | could not find it. As you know, | can make the
topography of my property whatever | want to and my property has a very

different topography at different points along the fence's length.

Thank you.

-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 12:11 PM Rob Rosendale
<rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian,

Please see attached application denial.

2ot ZBosendale

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Mendham Borough Scanner <scans@mendhamnj.org>

Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 12:51 PM
To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Attached Image

Wed, Dec 20, 2023 at 12:19 PM

To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Hi Brian,
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The Council voted to deny your application. The Borough Engineer, Chief of Police, and Borough

Attorney all recommended to the Council to not approve the application due to the construction in

the right of way. | would reach out to the Borough Engineer Paul Ferriero for recommendations on
what changes you will need to make to get your application approved.

Thank you,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 15
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org
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From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 9:19 AM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Any bios are regarding the police chiefs findings?

— Brian

On Wed, Dec 6, 2023 at 11:57 PM Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> wrote:

Really?

Do you mind me asking how it might be a traffic hazard if my fence is not actually in the road? Is it a "line of sight"
concern, perhaps? If so, | would just note that my proposed fence is both further back from the road than my current
fence and hedge and is not as high as either my current fence or current hedge. I'm just trying to understand how what
| am proposing might be more of a traffic hazard than what | already had/have.

In fact, the only motorists that would have anything on my property potentially interrupting the view of oncoming traffic
are those turning from Talmage onto Cherry. | would also note that the Stop sign at that end of Talmage is sufficiently
far up (beyond where even my existing fence is located) that even my current fence (which is higher and closer to the
road than my proposed fence) does not obstruct, in my opinion, in any way the visibility regarding traffic for those
stopped at that Stop sign. | use that intersection all the time, as you might imagine, with both a car and a bike.

In any case, please let me know what the Chief observes. Any idea when he plans on investigating this issue raised by
the Council?

Thank you, Lauren.

-- Brian

On Wed, Dec 6, 2023 at 10:00AM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Hi Brian,

Due to the fence being in the right of way and close to the roadway there may be a potential
traffic hazard. The Chief is going to investigate this and report back to Council.
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Regards,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2023 11:40 AM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero
<paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender
directly.

Thank you for the update.
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The chief of police needs to submit a report regarding my fence replacement project? Do you mind my asking what
issues the council has asked him/her to report on?

— Brian

On Tue, Dec 5, 2023 at 10:37 AM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Hi Brian,

Your application was discussed at Wednesday's meeting. No action was taken. The
Council is waiting on a report from the Chief of Police. The next meeting is Friday,

December 15,

Thank you,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org
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From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2023 10:06 AM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero
<paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the
sender directly.

Lauren, any status update from the meeting last Wednesday?

— Brian

On Tue, Nov 28, 2023 at 3:33 PM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Good afternoon,

Your application is on the Council Agenda for 11/29/2023. Please let me know if you have
any questions.

Thank you,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax

www.mendhamnj.org
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Imcbride@mendhamnj.org

From: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 1:53 PM

To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Cc: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>; Joyce
Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

Mr. Cavanaugh

Your request was made to the Mayor and Council. Lauren the Borough Clerk would be able to answer any
questions you may have regarding your road opening permit.

Thank you.

Lisa Smith, Land Use Coordinator
Borough of Mendham
2 West Main St.

Mendham, NJ 07945

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 10:56:07 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Fwd: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call
the sender directly.
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6/2/24,6:51 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

Lisa, | wanted to check in and get an update from you on my applications progress. Please advise.

Thank you.

— Brian

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Date: Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 7:26 PM

Subject: Re: Zoning application

To: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

CC: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>, Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Thank you all for your responses.

| will work to develop such drawings.

-- Brian

On Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 9:47 AM Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com> wrote:

Brian,

You can submit that information. If we have any additional questions, we will ask. Thanks.

Paul Ferriero, PE, PP, CME, CFM, LEED AP

Ferriero Engineering, Inc.
180 Main Street
PO Box 571

Chester, NJ 07930

908-879-6209

From: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 9:19 AM
To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
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Cc: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>
Subject: RE: Zoning application

Brian,

Hand drawn indicating all the items you mentioned would be ok for Me but Engineering may need
something more comprehensive.

Best,

2ot ZBosendale

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 7:05 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and
call the sender directly.

Thanks, Lisa.

So, a few questions:
— can this plan be hand drawn?

— should it show layout (which is already in the survey | provided), an “elevation” (cross section) showing
ground level on each side and included pictures of what the fence will look like?

— for the section at the bottom of Hardscrabble Toad, when're people keep driving onto my property
(through my stone fence, wood fence and hedges), it will have reflectors (and, if | can find suitable LED
lights, those as well) embedded into the fence), should it simple mark the height and lateral spacing of those
reflectors?
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Is there anything I'm missing?

— Brian

On Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 6:38 AM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Brian
Since you had spoken to Paul prior to all of these emails | asked him for clarification.

His response is below. | hope this helps.

The plan needs to show the location of the wall/fence. It also needs to
include a detail of the wall/fence. Simply saying “It is already there,
just go look at it” is not sufficient. We need a plan that can be filed
with the application for the fence permit. That needs to show what is
being constructed — even if it was already constructed without the
appropriate approvals. This plan will be what is ever approved or
denied. If it is in the right of way, it is the plan that will go to Mayor and
Council for their action. The plan is used to memorialize whatever
action is taken by the Zoning Officer and the Mayor and Council. |
have also been told that the wall will have flashing red LED lights in it.
These need to be included with the plan and the appropriate details
provided.

Lisa Smith, Land Use Coordinator
Borough of Mendham

2 West Main St.

Mendham, NJ 07945

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 3:26:07 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to
this email and call the sender directly.

Rob, the stone fence is shown on the survey | provided to you. What type of “plan” is required for a stone
fence? Are you suggesting that | need to hire an architect to develop”plans” for a 30” stone fence?

— Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 3:22 PM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

| don’t have a plan for the wall. I'm told its 30” high which would be allowed but not in the right of way

Lot Zpsendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 2:17 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply
to this email and call the sender directly.

Lisa, there may be some confusion here. | have been told that my stone fence will be conforming to the
code. | understand that my problem is only that my fence is within the road right of way.

Rob, please clarify.
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Thanks.

—- Brian.

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 1:43 PM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Brian

If you were denied by zoning because you project does not comply with the Borough
Code, you will need to file an application with the JLUB in order to receive a variance. I
believe you are looking for a C variance.

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20
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From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 1:37 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not

reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Lisa, this "Joint Land Use" permit is what is required to be filed to replace my fence? | had
previously been told | might need a "road opening" permit or something crazy (because I'm not, in
fact, opening any road) like that. Are you sure that this is the applicationl now need to provide, just

to replace my fence?
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-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 1:18 PM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian

I sent the links to the application in a previous email. Here they are again.

. Joint Land Use Board
- Joint Land Use Board Application

« Fee Schedule

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20
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6/2/24,6:51 PM

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 1:07 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not
reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Lisa and Rob, do | need to fill out some other application at this point? If so, what is it and from
whom do | get it?

Please advise.
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-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:34 AM Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> wrote:

Do I need to fill another application out? Where doing get this application?

— Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:32 AM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

You will have to see Rob for the paperwork that I am speaking about. You will
need to include it with your application.

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20
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SIGN UP

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 9:24 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If
unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Please see Rob for whatever paperwork you require m.

Thanks, Lisa.
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— Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:14 AM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian

Other than these emails, do you have a zoning denial? That is what you will
need to start with. Once you have that, here are the links for the application.

Joint Land Use Board

« Joint Land Use Board Application
» Fee Schedule

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20
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SIGN UP

“nixle

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 2:46 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If
unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.
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Thanks Rob. Lisa, please advise on what | need to do in order to get this variance.

Thank you.

-- Brian

On Mon, Oct 23, 2023 at 9:44 AM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Brian,

The Variance applied for through Lisa Smith (copied on this email). You may contact
her for instruction for same.

Best Regards,

2ot Zosendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 9:30 AM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links
or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Rob, so what are the next steps | need to take in this process of trying to simply
replace my fence? To whom do | need to pay what fees and before which arms of local
government do | need to submit what types of applications?
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Thank you.

-- Brian

On Wed, Oct 18, 2023 at 3:25PM Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
wrote:

Ok. Thanks, Rob.

— Brian

On Wed, Oct 18, 2023 at 8:14 AM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
wrote:

Brian,

This text was copied directly from the borough code. It means that at no point
along either side should the measurement be more than 30 inches. There is no
averaging involved.

Zof Zosendale

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 3:23 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the
content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.
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Thanks, Rob, but I'm not sure this answers my question. All but the 1st and 5th
bullets do not seem to even partially address my question.

Does #5 mean that, at every single unique spot along the entire 400’ linear feet of
the fence, the ground level at the base of any face (side) of the fence must be no
more than 30" below the top of that face? [So, were that the case, it would be
true that if in only one isolated spot along the entire fence it is calculated to be
more than 30", on either side of the fence, then the fence is non-conforming? Or,
does it utilize some sort of averaging calculation of heights on either side of the
fence at various standard distance intervals along the fence, for example?

I'm sure the code is specific and it would not leave it up to myriad interpretations.
Please cite the specific language for me.

Thank you, Rob.

-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 12:20 PM Rob Rosendale
<rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Hi Brian,

Please see the following in relevant part

Fences.

(1)

A solid, or a partially open, fence under 2 1/2 feet in
height may be erected in any portion of a lot.

(2)

Except as provided in § 215-141(3), a fence equal to or in
excess of 2 1/2 feet in height, but not to exceed four feet
in height, may be constructed in any front yard or any
yard that abuts either a public or private street, provided
that it is not solid and that at least 20% of the overall
area of the entire fence, uniformly distributed, both
horizontally and vertically throughout the fence area, is
open. For purposes of this Subsection B, "front yard"
shall be defined as the area extending across the full
width of a lot and lying between the front lot line of the
property and the nearest point of the foundation of the
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principal structure on the lot, regardless of how "front
yard" may be elsewhere defined in this chapter.

3)

Except as provided in § 215-14I(3), within all residence
zones, no fence more than six feet in height shall be
erected within any rear or side yard setback, as set forth
in § 215-28, provided that neither the side nor the rear
yard abuts a public or private street.

(4)

Fences up to eight feet in height are permitted where the
purpose of the fence is to screen electrical substations
from neighboring properties.

(5)

The height of a fence shall be measured from the grade
at the base of the fence at any given location to the
highest point of the fence structure.

Lot Zavendale

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 12:15 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/4/?ik=91cc9e28ac&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1780019697748236115&simpl=msg-f:1780019697748236115&sim... 79/144


https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly9lY29kZTM2MC5jb20vNjY4MzE0NiM2NjgzMTQ2/9CBB08581865FD2AA383EFE9E2E9F15000BD2E3D0A5782E67CCC25044F8AB6DB?c=1&i=1&docs=1
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly9lY29kZTM2MC5jb20vNjY4MzAxMSM2NjgzMDEx/49A8106F45921CBD001EBE043F163F1F56F76B87F273B806FD48505F4B5E0ABE?c=1&i=1&docs=1
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly9lY29kZTM2MC5jb20vNjY4MzEzOCM2NjgzMTM4/FE68024DE10AB9718088EC23BCD7B7AC730342C314679670D4F50E7282944056?c=1&i=1&docs=1
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly9lY29kZTM2MC5jb20vNjY4MzE0NyM2NjgzMTQ3/16600BDE8DF4D3E77825A0DA965E5D398683590BD07EC975BB5D7CE61DA3CD2D?c=1&i=1&docs=1
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly9lY29kZTM2MC5jb20vNjY4MzE0OCM2NjgzMTQ4/FC5B010FB7C46CA03DB9F82CAED1814B3628CCCF62A532683C7E962267B2CE38?c=1&i=1&docs=1
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZ29vZ2xlLmNvbS9tYXBzL3NlYXJjaC82K1dlc3QrTWFpbitTdHJlZXQrJTBEJTBBK01lbmRoYW0sK05KKzA3OTQ1P2VudHJ5PWdtYWlsJnNvdXJjZT1n/D7E8F1ED29C6EBE5CF1507B3191015092B68BA4110A5FED40E10961C2E1C1827?c=1&i=1&docs=1
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZ29vZ2xlLmNvbS9tYXBzL3NlYXJjaC82K1dlc3QrTWFpbitTdHJlZXQrJTBEJTBBK01lbmRoYW0sK05KKzA3OTQ1P2VudHJ5PWdtYWlsJnNvdXJjZT1n/D7E8F1ED29C6EBE5CF1507B3191015092B68BA4110A5FED40E10961C2E1C1827?c=1&i=1&docs=1
mailto:brian@cavanaughpartners.com
mailto:rrosendale@mendhamnj.org
mailto:planning@mendhamnj.org
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Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender

directly.

Rob, please send me the EXACT method of calculation of the "height of the
fence or wall" in the Code. | could not find it. As you know, | can make the
topography of my property whatever | want to and my property has a very

different topography at different points along the fence's length.

Thank you.

-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 12:11 PM Rob Rosendale
<rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian,

Please see attached application denial.

2ot ZBosendale

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Mendham Borough Scanner <scans@mendhamnj.org>

Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 12:51 PM
To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Attached Image

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>, Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Thank you for letting me know.
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Paul, please let me know in which way my application did not conform to the municipal requirements.

Thank you.

-- Brian

On Wed, Dec 20, 2023 at 12:20 PM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Hi Brian,

The Council voted to deny your application. The Borough Engineer, Chief of Police, and Borough
Attorney all recommended to the Council to not approve the application due to the construction in
the right of way. | would reach out to the Borough Engineer Paul Ferriero for recommendations
on what changes you will need to make to get your application approved.

Thank you,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 Ext. 15
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org
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From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 9:19 AM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Any bios are regarding the police chiefs findings?

— Brian

On Wed, Dec 6, 2023 at 11:57 PM Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> wrote:

Really?

Do you mind me asking how it might be a traffic hazard if my fence is not actually in the road? Is it a "line of sight"
concern, perhaps? If so, | would just note that my proposed fence is both further back from the road than my current
fence and hedge and is not as high as either my current fence or current hedge. I'm just trying to understand how
what | am proposing might be more of a traffic hazard than what | already had/have.

In fact, the only motorists that would have anything on my property potentially interrupting the view of oncoming
traffic are those turning from Talmage onto Cherry. | would also note that the Stop sign at that end of Talmage is
sufficiently far up (beyond where even my existing fence is located) that even my current fence (which is higher and
closer to the road than my proposed fence) does not obstruct, in my opinion, in any way the visibility regarding traffic
for those stopped at that Stop sign. | use that intersection all the time, as you might imagine, with both a car and a
bike.

In any case, please let me know what the Chief observes. Any idea when he plans on investigating this issue raised
by the Council?

Thank you, Lauren.

-- Brian

On Wed, Dec 6, 2023 at 10:00AM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Hi Brian,
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Due to the fence being in the right of way and close to the roadway there may be a potential
traffic hazard. The Chief is going to investigate this and report back to Council.

Regards,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2023 11:40 AM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero
<paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Subject: Re: Zoning application
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the
sender directly.

Thank you for the update.

The chief of police needs to submit a report regarding my fence replacement project? Do you mind my asking
what issues the council has asked him/her to report on?

— Brian

On Tue, Dec 5, 2023 at 10:37 AM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Hi Brian,

Your application was discussed at Wednesday's meeting. No action was taken. The
Council is waiting on a report from the Chief of Police. The next meeting is Friday,

December 15,

Thank you,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org
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From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2023 10:06 AM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero
<paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call
the sender directly.

Lauren, any status update from the meeting last Wednesday?

— Brian

On Tue, Nov 28, 2023 at 3:33 PM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Good afternoon,

Your application is on the Council Agenda for 11/29/2023. Please let me know if you
have any questions.

Thank you,

Lauren McBride, CMR
Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar

Finance and Payroll Clerk
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Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street
Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org

From: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 1:53 PM

To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Cc: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>; Joyce
Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

Mr. Cavanaugh

Your request was made to the Mayor and Council. Lauren the Borough Clerk would be able to answer any
questions you may have regarding your road opening permit.

Thank you.

Lisa Smith, Land Use Coordinator
Borough of Mendham

2 West Main St.

Mendham, NJ 07945
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From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 10:56:07 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Fwd: Zoning application

unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and
call the sender directly.

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments

Lisa, | wanted to check in and get an update from you on my applications progress. Please advise.

Thank you.

— Brian

—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Date: Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 7:26 PM

Subject: Re: Zoning application

To: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

CC: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>, Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Thank you all for your responses.

I will work to develop such drawings.

-- Brian

On Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 9:47 AM Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com> wrote:

Brian,

You can submit that information. If we have any additional questions, we will ask. Thanks.

Paul Ferriero, PE, PP, CME, CFM, LEED AP

Ferriero Engineering, Inc.

180 Main Street
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PO Box 571

Chester, NJ 07930

908-879-6209

From: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 9:19 AM

To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Subject: RE: Zoning application

Brian,

Hand drawn indicating all the items you mentioned would be ok for Me but Engineering may need
something more comprehensive.

Best,

2ot Zosendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 7:05 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to
this email and call the sender directly.

Thanks, Lisa.
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So, a few questions:
— can this plan be hand drawn?

— should it show layout (which is already in the survey | provided), an “elevation” (cross section) showing
ground level on each side and included pictures of what the fence will look like?

— for the section at the bottom of Hardscrabble Toad, when're people keep driving onto my property
(through my stone fence, wood fence and hedges), it will have reflectors (and, if | can find suitable LED
lights, those as well) embedded into the fence), should it simple mark the height and lateral spacing of
those reflectors?

Is there anything I'm missing?

— Brian

On Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 6:38 AM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian
Since you had spoken to Paul prior to all of these emails | asked him for clarification.

His response is below. | hope this helps.

The plan needs to show the location of the wall/fence. It also needs
to include a detail of the wall/fence. Simply saying “It is already
there, just go look at it” is not sufficient. We need a plan that can be
filed with the application for the fence permit. That needs to show
what is being constructed — even if it was already constructed
without the appropriate approvals. This plan will be what is ever
approved or denied. If it is in the right of way, it is the plan that will
go to Mayor and Council for their action. The plan is used to
memorialize whatever action is taken by the Zoning Officer and the
Mayor and Council. | have also been told that the wall will have
flashing red LED lights in it. These need to be included with the plan
and the appropriate details provided.

Lisa Smith, Land Use Coordinator
Borough of Mendham
2 West Main St.

Mendham, NJ 07945
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6/2/24,6:51 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 3:26:07 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply
to this email and call the sender directly.

Rob, the stone fence is shown on the survey | provided to you. What type of “plan” is required for a
stone fence? Are you suggesting that | need to hire an architect to develop”plans” for a 30” stone
fence?

— Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 3:22 PM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

| don’t have a plan for the wall. I'm told its 30” high which would be allowed but not in the right of way

2ol Bovendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 2:17 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not
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6/2/24,6:51 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application
reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Lisa, there may be some confusion here. | have been told that my stone fence will be conforming to
the code. | understand that my problem is only that my fence is within the road right of way.

Rob, please clarify.

Thanks.

—- Brian.

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 1:43 PM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian

If you were denied by zoning because you project does not comply with the Borough
Code, you will need to file an application with the JLUB in order to receive a variance.
I believe you are looking for a C variance.

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20
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cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

6/2/24,6:51 PM

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 1:37 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not

reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Lisa, this "Joint Land Use" permit is what is required to be filed to replace my fence? | had
previously been told | might need a "road opening" permit or something crazy (because I'm not, in
fact, opening any road) like that. Are you sure that this is the applicationl now need to provide,

just to replace my fence?
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-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 1:18 PM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian

I sent the links to the application in a previous email. Here they are again.

. Joint Land Use Board
« Joint Land Use Board Application

« Fee Schedule

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20
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cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

6/2/24,6:51 PM

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 1:07 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do

not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Lisa and Rob, do | need to fill out some other application at this point? If so, what is it and from
whom do | get it?

Please advise.
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6/2/24,6:51 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:34 AM Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> wrote:

Do I need to fill another application out? Where doing get this application?

— Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:32 AM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

You will have to see Rob for the paperwork that I am speaking about. You will
need to include it with your application.

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/4/?ik=91cc9e28ac&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1780019697748236115&simpl=msg-f:1780019697748236115&sim... 95/144


mailto:brian@cavanaughpartners.com
mailto:planning@mendhamnj.org
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZ29vZ2xlLmNvbS9tYXBzL3NlYXJjaC8yK1dlc3QrTWFpbitTdHJlZXQsK01lbmRoYW0rTkorMDc5NDU!ZW50cnk9Z21haWwmc291cmNlPWc=/03554644B1B3AF2A5C703444435BE3650C969D46EEB7A16F6062872A5D318013?c=1&i=1&docs=1
mailto:planning@mendhamnj.org

6/2/24,6:51 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

SIGN UP

“nixle

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 9:24 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If
unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.
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Please see Rob for whatever paperwork you require m.

Thanks, Lisa.

— Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:14 AM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian

Other than these emails, do you have a zoning denial? That is what you will
need to start with. Once you have that, here are the links for the application.

Joint Land Use Board

- Joint Land Use Board Application
» Fee Schedule

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20
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SIGN UP

“nixle

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 2:46 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links
or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.
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Thanks Rob. Lisa, please advise on what | need to do in order to get this variance.

Thank you.

-- Brian

On Mon, Oct 23, 2023 at 9:44 AM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
wrote:

Brian,

The Variance applied for through Lisa Smith (copied on this email). You may
contact her for instruction for same.

Best Regards,

2ot Zosendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 9:30 AM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Rob, so what are the next steps | need to take in this process of trying to simply
replace my fence? To whom do | need to pay what fees and before which arms of
local government do | need to submit what types of applications?
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Thank you.

-- Brian

On Wed, Oct 18, 2023 at 3:25PM Brian Cavanaugh
<brian@cavanaughpartners.com> wrote:

Ok. Thanks, Rob.

— Brian

On Wed, Oct 18, 2023 at 8:14 AM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
wrote:

Brian,

This text was copied directly from the borough code. It means that at no
point along either side should the measurement be more than 30 inches. There
is no averaging involved.

2ot ZBosendale

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 3:23 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know
the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender
directly.
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Thanks, Rob, but I'm not sure this answers my question. All but the 1st and 5th
bullets do not seem to even partially address my question.

Does #5 mean that, at every single unique spot along the entire 400’ linear
feet of the fence, the ground level at the base of any face (side) of the fence
must be no more than 30" below the top of that face? [So, were that the case,
it would be true that if in only one isolated spot along the entire fence it is
calculated to be more than 30", on either side of the fence, then the fence is
non-conforming? Or, does it utilize some sort of averaging calculation of
heights on either side of the fence at various standard distance intervals along
the fence, for example?

I'm sure the code is specific and it would not leave it up to myriad
interpretations. Please cite the specific language for me.

Thank you, Rob.

-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 12:20 PM Rob Rosendale
<rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Hi Brian,

Please see the following in relevant part

Fences.

(1)

A solid, or a partially open, fence under 2 1/2 feet in
height may be erected in any portion of a lot.

(2)

Except as provided in § 215-14I1(3), a fence equal to or
in excess of 2 1/2 feet in height, but not to exceed four
feet in height, may be constructed in any front yard or
any yard that abuts either a public or private street,
provided that it is not solid and that at least 20% of the
overall area of the entire fence, uniformly distributed,
both horizontally and vertically  throughout
the fence area, is open. For purposes of this
Subsection B, "front yard" shall be defined as the area
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extending across the full width of a lot and lying
between the front lot line of the property and the
nearest point of the foundation of the principal structure
on the lot, regardless of how "front yard" may be
elsewhere defined in this chapter.

3)

Except as provided in § 215-14I(3), within all residence
zones, no fence more than six feet in height shall be
erected within any rear or side yard setback, as set
forth in § 215-28, provided that neither the side nor the
rear yard abuts a public or private street.

(4)

Fences up to eight feet in height are permitted where
the purpose of the fence is to screen electrical
substations from neighboring properties.

(5)

The height of a fence shall be measured from the
grade at the base of the fence at any given location to
the highest point of the fence structure.

Lot Zasendale

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 12:15 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/4/?ik=91cc9e28ac&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1780019697748236115&simpl=msg-f:1780019697748236115&si. .. 102/144


https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly9lY29kZTM2MC5jb20vNjY4MzE0NiM2NjgzMTQ2/9CBB08581865FD2AA383EFE9E2E9F15000BD2E3D0A5782E67CCC25044F8AB6DB?c=1&i=1&docs=1
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly9lY29kZTM2MC5jb20vNjY4MzAxMSM2NjgzMDEx/49A8106F45921CBD001EBE043F163F1F56F76B87F273B806FD48505F4B5E0ABE?c=1&i=1&docs=1
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly9lY29kZTM2MC5jb20vNjY4MzEzOCM2NjgzMTM4/FE68024DE10AB9718088EC23BCD7B7AC730342C314679670D4F50E7282944056?c=1&i=1&docs=1
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly9lY29kZTM2MC5jb20vNjY4MzE0NyM2NjgzMTQ3/16600BDE8DF4D3E77825A0DA965E5D398683590BD07EC975BB5D7CE61DA3CD2D?c=1&i=1&docs=1
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly9lY29kZTM2MC5jb20vNjY4MzE0OCM2NjgzMTQ4/FC5B010FB7C46CA03DB9F82CAED1814B3628CCCF62A532683C7E962267B2CE38?c=1&i=1&docs=1
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZ29vZ2xlLmNvbS9tYXBzL3NlYXJjaC82K1dlc3QrTWFpbitTdHJlZXQrJTBEJTBBK01lbmRoYW0sK05KKzA3OTQ1P2VudHJ5PWdtYWlsJnNvdXJjZT1n/D7E8F1ED29C6EBE5CF1507B3191015092B68BA4110A5FED40E10961C2E1C1827?c=1&i=1&docs=1
https://lsems.gravityzone.bitdefender.com/scan/aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZ29vZ2xlLmNvbS9tYXBzL3NlYXJjaC82K1dlc3QrTWFpbitTdHJlZXQrJTBEJTBBK01lbmRoYW0sK05KKzA3OTQ1P2VudHJ5PWdtYWlsJnNvdXJjZT1n/D7E8F1ED29C6EBE5CF1507B3191015092B68BA4110A5FED40E10961C2E1C1827?c=1&i=1&docs=1
mailto:brian@cavanaughpartners.com
mailto:rrosendale@mendhamnj.org
mailto:planning@mendhamnj.org

6/2/24,6:51 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and
know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the
sender directly.

Rob, please send me the EXACT method of calculation of the "height of the
fence or wall" in the Code. | could not find it. As you know, | can make the
topography of my property whatever | want to and my property has a very
different topography at different points along the fence's length.

Thank you.

-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 12:11 PM Rob Rosendale
<rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian,

Please see attached application denial.

2ot ZBosendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Mendham Borough Scanner <scans@mendhamnj.org>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 12:51 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Attached Image

Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com> Thu, Dec 21, 2023 at 6:37 AM
To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>, Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>
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The wall was proposed in the right of way. In order to comply, it needs to be moved out of the right of way.
Paul Ferriero, PE, PP, CME, CFM, LEED AP

Ferriero Engineering, Inc.

180 Main Street

PO Box 571

Chester, NJ 07930

908-879-6209

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 10:10 PM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

Thank you for letting me know.

Paul, please let me know in which way my application did not conform to the municipal requirements.

Thank you.

-- Brian

On Wed, Dec 20, 2023 at 12:20 PM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Hi Brian,

The Council voted to deny your application. The Borough Engineer, Chief of Police, and

Borough Attorney all recommended to the Council to not approve the application due to the
construction in the right of way. | would reach out to the Borough Engineer Paul Ferriero for
recommendations on what changes you will need to make to get your application approved.

Thank you,
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Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 15
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 9:19 AM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender
directly.

Any bios are regarding the police chiefs findings?
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— Brian

On Wed, Dec 6, 2023 at 11:57 PM Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> wrote:

Really?

Do you mind me asking how it might be a traffic hazard if my fence is not actually in the road? Is it a "line of sight"
concern, perhaps? If so, | would just note that my proposed fence is both further back from the road than my current
fence and hedge and is not as high as either my current fence or current hedge. I'm just trying to understand how
what | am proposing might be more of a traffic hazard than what | already had/have.

In fact, the only motorists that would have anything on my property potentially interrupting the view of oncoming
traffic are those turning from Talmage onto Cherry. | would also note that the Stop sign at that end of Talmage is
sufficiently far up (beyond where even my existing fence is located) that even my current fence (which is higher and
closer to the road than my proposed fence) does not obstruct, in my opinion, in any way the visibility regarding traffic
for those stopped at that Stop sign. | use that intersection all the time, as you might imagine, with both a car and a
bike.

In any case, please let me know what the Chief observes. Any idea when he plans on investigating this issue raised
by the Council?

Thank you, Lauren.

-- Brian

On Wed, Dec 6, 2023 at 10:00AM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Hi Brian,

Due to the fence being in the right of way and close to the roadway there may be a potential
traffic hazard. The Chief is going to investigate this and report back to Council.

Regards,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street
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Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax

www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2023 11:40 AM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero
<paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the
sender directly.

Thank you for the update.

The chief of police needs to submit a report regarding my fence replacement project? Do you mind my asking
what issues the council has asked him/her to report on?

— Brian

On Tue, Dec 5, 2023 at 10:37 AM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Hi Brian,
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Your application was discussed at WWednesday's meeting. No action was taken. The
Council is waiting on a report from the Chief of Police. The next meeting is Friday,

December 15,

Thank you,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2023 10:06 AM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero
<paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Subject: Re: Zoning application
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call
the sender directly.

Lauren, any status update from the meeting last Wednesday?

— Brian

On Tue, Nov 28, 2023 at 3:33 PM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Good afternoon,

Your application is on the Council Agenda for 11/29/2023. Please let me know if you
have any questions.

Thank you,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org
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From: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 1:53 PM

To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Cc: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>; Joyce
Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

Mr. Cavanaugh

Your request was made to the Mayor and Council. Lauren the Borough Clerk would be able to answer any
questions you may have regarding your road opening permit.

Thank you.

Lisa Smith, Land Use Coordinator

Borough of Mendham

2 West Main St.

Mendham, NJ 07945

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 10:56:07 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Fwd: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and
call the sender directly.

Lisa, | wanted to check in and get an update from you on my applications progress. Please advise.
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Thank you.

— Brian

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Date: Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 7:26 PM

Subject: Re: Zoning application

To: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

CC: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>, Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Thank you all for your responses.

| will work to develop such drawings.

-- Brian

On Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 9:47 AM Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com> wrote:

Brian,

You can submit that information. If we have any additional questions, we will ask. Thanks.

Paul Ferriero, PE, PP, CME, CFM, LEED AP

Ferriero Engineering, Inc.

180 Main Street

PO Box 571

Chester, NJ 07930

908-879-6209

From: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 9:19 AM

To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>
Subject: RE: Zoning application
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Brian,

Hand drawn indicating all the items you mentioned would be ok for Me but Engineering may need
something more comprehensive.

Best,

2ot Zosendale

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 7:05 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to
this email and call the sender directly.

Thanks, Lisa.

So, a few questions:
— can this plan be hand drawn?

— should it show layout (which is already in the survey | provided), an “elevation” (cross section) showing
ground level on each side and included pictures of what the fence will look like?

— for the section at the bottom of Hardscrabble Toad, when're people keep driving onto my property
(through my stone fence, wood fence and hedges), it will have reflectors (and, if | can find suitable LED
lights, those as well) embedded into the fence), should it simple mark the height and lateral spacing of
those reflectors?
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Is there anything I’'m missing?

— Brian

On Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 6:38 AM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Brian
Since you had spoken to Paul prior to all of these emails | asked him for clarification.

His response is below. | hope this helps.

The plan needs to show the location of the wall/fence. It also needs
to include a detail of the wall/fence. Simply saying “It is already
there, just go look at it” is not sufficient. We need a plan that can be
filed with the application for the fence permit. That needs to show
what is being constructed — even if it was already constructed
without the appropriate approvals. This plan will be what is ever
approved or denied. Ifitis in the right of way, it is the plan that will
go to Mayor and Council for their action. The plan is used to
memorialize whatever action is taken by the Zoning Officer and the
Mayor and Council. | have also been told that the wall will have
flashing red LED lights in it. These need to be included with the plan
and the appropriate details provided.

Lisa Smith, Land Use Coordinator
Borough of Mendham

2 West Main St.

Mendham, NJ 07945

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 3:26:07 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply
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to this email and call the sender directly.

Rob, the stone fence is shown on the survey | provided to you. What type of “plan” is required for a
stone fence? Are you suggesting that | need to hire an architect to develop”plans” for a 30” stone
fence?

— Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 3:22 PM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

| don’t have a plan for the wall. I'm told its 30” high which would be allowed but not in the right of way

Lol Zosendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 2:17 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not
reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Lisa, there may be some confusion here. | have been told that my stone fence will be conforming to
the code. | understand that my problem is only that my fence is within the road right of way.

Rob, please clarify.
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Thanks.

—- Brian.

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 1:43 PM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Brian

If you were denied by zoning because you project does not comply with the Borough
Code, you will need to file an application with the JLUB in order to receive a variance.
I believe you are looking for a C variance.

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20
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6/2/24,6:51 PM

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 1:37 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not

reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Lisa, this "Joint Land Use" permit is what is required to be filed to replace my fence? | had
previously been told | might need a "road opening" permit or something crazy (because I'm not, in
fact, opening any road) like that. Are you sure that this is the applicationl now need to provide,

just to replace my fence?
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6/2/24,6:51 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application
-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 1:18 PM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian

I sent the links to the application in a previous email. Here they are again.

. Joint Land Use Board
- Joint Land Use Board Application

« Fee Schedule

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20
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cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

6/2/24,6:51 PM

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 1:07 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do

not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Lisa and Rob, do | need to fill out some other application at this point? If so, what is it and from
whom do | get it?

Please advise.
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6/2/24,6:51 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Zoning application

-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:34 AM Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> wrote:

Do | need to fill another application out? Where doing get this application?

— Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:32 AM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

You will have to see Rob for the paperwork that I am speaking about. You will
need to include it with your application.

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20
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SIGN UP

“nixle

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 9:24 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If
unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.
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Please see Rob for whatever paperwork you require m.

Thanks, Lisa.

— Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 9:14 AM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian

Other than these emails, do you have a zoning denial? That is what you will
need to start with. Once you have that, here are the links for the application.

Joint Land Use Board

« Joint Land Use Board Application
» Fee Schedule

Regards,

Lisa Smith

Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator
Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945
973-543-7152 x*20
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SIGH UP
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From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 2:46 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links
or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.
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Thanks Rob. Lisa, please advise on what | need to do in order to get this variance.

Thank you.

-- Brian

On Mon, Oct 23, 2023 at 9:44 AM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
wrote:

Brian,

The Variance applied for through Lisa Smith (copied on this email). You may
contact her for instruction for same.

Best Regards,

2ot Zosendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 9:30 AM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Rob, so what are the next steps | need to take in this process of trying to simply
replace my fence? To whom do | need to pay what fees and before which arms of
local government do | need to submit what types of applications?
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Thank you.

-- Brian

On Wed, Oct 18, 2023 at 3:25PM Brian Cavanaugh
<brian@cavanaughpartners.com> wrote:

Ok. Thanks, Rob.

— Brian

On Wed, Oct 18, 2023 at 8:14 AM Rob Rosendale
<rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian,

This text was copied directly from the borough code. It means that at no
point along either side should the measurement be more than 30 inches. There
is no averaging involved.

Zof ZBosendale

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 3:23 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know
the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender
directly.
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Thanks, Rob, but I'm not sure this answers my question. All but the 1st and 5th
bullets do not seem to even partially address my question.

Does #5 mean that, at every single unique spot along the entire 400’ linear
feet of the fence, the ground level at the base of any face (side) of the fence
must be no more than 30" below the top of that face? [So, were that the case,
it would be true that if in only one isolated spot along the entire fence it is
calculated to be more than 30", on either side of the fence, then the fence is
non-conforming? Or, does it utilize some sort of averaging calculation of
heights on either side of the fence at various standard distance intervals along
the fence, for example?

I'm sure the code is specific and it would not leave it up to myriad
interpretations. Please cite the specific language for me.

Thank you, Rob.

-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 12:20 PM Rob Rosendale
<rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Hi Brian,

Please see the following in relevant part

Fences.

(1)

A solid, or a partially open, fence under 2 1/2 feet in
height may be erected in any portion of a lot.

(2)

Except as provided in § 215-141(3), a fence equal to or
in excess of 2 1/2 feet in height, but not to exceed four
feet in height, may be constructed in any front yard or
any yard that abuts either a public or private street,
provided that it is not solid and that at least 20% of the
overall area of the entire fence, uniformly distributed,
both horizontally  and vertically  throughout
the fence area, is open. For purposes of this
Subsection B, "front yard" shall be defined as the area
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extending across the full width of a lot and lying
between the front lot line of the property and the
nearest point of the foundation of the principal structure
on the lot, regardless of how "front yard" may be
elsewhere defined in this chapter.

3)

Except as provided in § 215-141(3), within all residence
zones, no fence more than six feet in height shall be
erected within any rear or side yard setback, as set
forth in § 215-28, provided that neither the side nor the
rear yard abuts a public or private street.

(4)

Fences up to eight feet in height are permitted where
the purpose of the fence is to screen electrical
substations from neighboring properties.

(5)

The height of a fence shall be measured from the
grade at the base of the fence at any given location to
the highest point of the fence structure.

Lot Zpsendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 12:15 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and
know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the
sender directly.

Rob, please send me the EXACT method of calculation of the "height of the
fence or wall" in the Code. | could not find it. As you know, | can make the
topography of my property whatever | want to and my property has a very
different topography at different points along the fence's length.

Thank you.

-- Brian

On Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 12:11 PM Rob Rosendale
<rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Brian,

Please see attached application denial.

2ot Zosendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Mendham Borough Scanner <scans@mendhamnj.org>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 12:51 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Attached Image
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Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Thu, Dec 21, 2023 at 7:51 AM
To: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>
Cc: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Paul, is there a reason that it needs to be “moved” outbid the fighting way?

When we met back in September, | noted the location of my existing wood fence, which pre-existed when I first purchased
the property 30+ years ago. | noted that | was replacing this wood fence with a stone fence and that | was making it
shorter (30”, down from 36”) in height and further from the existing road (4’, up from 3’) than my existing fence, in border
to formally comply with the municipal fence ordinance and in order, | presumed, to “avoid having the Borough
administrative staff find it objectionable relative to my existing fence.

I note that a major reason that | was replacing my existing property perimeter “protection” aling the municipal roadways
was that | have, over the years, had multiple motorists — some apparently drunk, others not — drive through my hedges
and wood fence (even through a smaller stone fence) on many occasions over the years, including three times within the
past two years. Our historic (235 years old) home sits only 30’ behind this fence in some areas and we have, so far, had
such crashing cars come to rest only 20’ from the walls of our 235-year old wood frame home. With the increased traffic
over the years, this has become more of a safety issue. Eventually, this house will be, once again, home to a family, and |
seek to protect anyone’s ability to allow safe use of the front yard.

When we met, you noted that the replacement fence that | intended to install appeared to be in conformity with the
municipal code, but that there may be a right of way on my property. | asked if there was and you answered that you did
not know. You said that |, not the Borough, needed to determine that and that | must provide the Borough with a survey
indicating the existing of any right of way. | realized that this was going to cost me thousands of dollars to obtain, so |
asked you if you believed that the Borough would have any use for this right of way, should it be found to exist. | asked
about a possible road widening, about a possible sidewalk, about possible underground utility installation. You indicated
that you could not imagine any such future activity “in that location.” You made this whole exercise sound like it was a
purely administrative process that | just needed to go through.

| then asked if any of the roughly ten other homes along the same street, Talmage Road, where there existed stone
fences at the same distance or closer from the road — the street addresses for each of which | provided you at that time
— had received permits to install these fences. You indicated that you did not know the answer to that question. | then
asked if they would have been required to file permits in order to install such fences. You indicated that you didn’t know
the answer to that question. You simply said that | needed to go through the process, including filing for a “road
opening”permit” if it was found that by fence was within the right of way.

So, | proceeded to procure a survey in order to determine existence, or lack thereof, of the right of way, at a cost of
thousands of dollars.

So, now that my permit request has been rejected without explanation, except for the fact that my proposed fence
replacement would be located, just like those other ten stone fences | note above, will be in the Talmage Road right of
way (which appears to be a roughly 15’ distance from the roads current border), a fact | had already determined as a
result of procuring the survey.

Please provide the practical explanation of what you learned since we had those conversations that caused my
application to be rejected and what specifically needs to be done to have the fence comply.

| certainly hope that this entire process was simply the Boroughs attempt to waste the time and money of one of its
taxpayers. Please help me understand the merits of this determination and what needs to be done to make this
acceptable to the Borough.

Thank you

— Brian
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Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com> Thu, Dec 21, 2023 at 8:29 AM
To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Cc: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>
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Brian,

This will be my last email on the subject. | simply will not keep rehashing the same comments regardless of how many
times you want to try to change the discussion or reopen the same issues.

The wall needs to be outside of the right of way because the Mayor and Council did not authorize it to be in the right of
way. Itis as simple as that. | have told you from the very beginning that the only way the wall could be installed in the
right of way is if the Mayor and Council approved it. They did not. It must be outside of the right of way.

Paul Ferriero, PE, PP, CME, CFM, LEED AP

Ferriero Engineering, Inc.
180 Main Street

PO Box 571

Chester, NJ 07930

908-879-6209

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2023 7:51 AM

To: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>
Cc: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

Paul, is there a reason that it needs to be “moved” outbid the fighting way?

When we met back in September, | noted the location of my existing wood fence, which pre-existed when | first purchased
the property 30+ years ago. | noted that | was replacing this wood fence with a stone fence and that | was making it
shorter (30”, down from 36”) in height and further from the existing road (4’, up from 3’) than my existing fence, in border
to formally comply with the municipal fence ordinance and in order, | presumed, to “avoid having the Borough
administrative staff find it objectionable relative to my existing fence.

I note that a major reason that | was replacing my existing property perimeter “protection” aling the municipal roadways
was that | have, over the years, had multiple motorists — some apparently drunk, others not — drive through my hedges
and wood fence (even through a smaller stone fence) on many occasions over the years, including three times within the
past two years. Our historic (235 years old) home sits only 30’ behind this fence in some areas and we have, so far, had
such crashing cars come to rest only 20’ from the walls of our 235-year old wood frame home. With the increased traffic
over the years, this has become more of a safety issue. Eventually, this house will be, once again, home to a family, and |
seek to protect anyone’s ability to allow safe use of the front yard.

When we met, you noted that the replacement fence that | intended to install appeared to be in conformity with the
municipal code, but that there may be a right of way on my property. | asked if there was and you answered that you did
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not know. You said that |, not the Borough, needed to determine that and that | must provide the Borough with a survey
indicating the existing of any right of way. | realized that this was going to cost me thousands of dollars to obtain, so |
asked you if you believed that the Borough would have any use for this right of way, should it be found to exist. | asked
about a possible road widening, about a possible sidewalk, about possible underground utility installation. You indicated
that you could not imagine any such future activity “in that location.” You made this whole exercise sound like it was a
purely administrative process that | just needed to go through.

| then asked if any of the roughly ten other homes along the same street, Talmage Road, where there existed stone
fences at the same distance or closer from the road — the street addresses for each of which | provided you at that time
— had received permits to install these fences. You indicated that you did not know the answer to that question. | then
asked if they would have been required to file permits in order to install such fences. You indicated that you didn’t know
the answer to that question. You simply said that | needed to go through the process, including filing for a “road
opening”’permit” if it was found that by fence was within the right of way.

So, | proceeded to procure a survey in order to determine existence, or lack thereof, of the right of way, at a cost of
thousands of dollars.

So, now that my permit request has been rejected without explanation, except for the fact that my proposed fence
replacement would be located, just like those other ten stone fences | note above, will be in the Talmage Road right of
way (which appears to be a roughly 15’ distance from the roads current border), a fact | had already determined as a
result of procuring the survey.

Please provide the practical explanation of what you learned since we had those conversations that caused my
application to be rejected and what specifically needs to be done to have the fence comply.

| certainly hope that this entire process was simply the Boroughs attempt to waste the time and money of one of its
taxpayers. Please help me understand the merits of this determination and what needs to be done to make this
acceptable to the Borough.

Thank you

— Brian

On Thu, Dec 21, 2023 at 6:37 AM Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com> wrote:

The wall was proposed in the right of way. In order to comply, it needs to be moved out of the right of way.

Paul Ferriero, PE, PP, CME, CFM, LEED AP

Ferriero Engineering, Inc.

180 Main Street

PO Box 571
Chester, NJ 07930
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908-879-6209

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 10:10 PM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

Thank you for letting me know.

Paul, please let me know in which way my application did not conform to the municipal requirements.

Thank you.

-- Brian

On Wed, Dec 20, 2023 at 12:20 PM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Hi Brian,

The Council voted to deny your application. The Borough Engineer, Chief of Police, and

Borough Attorney all recommended to the Council to not approve the application due to the
construction in the right of way. | would reach out to the Borough Engineer Paul Ferriero for
recommendations on what changes you will need to make to get your application approved.

Thank you,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 15
973-543-7202 Fax
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From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 9:19 AM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call the sender
directly.

Any bios are regarding the police chiefs findings?

— Brian

On Wed, Dec 6, 2023 at 11:57 PM Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> wrote:

Really?

Do you mind me asking how it might be a traffic hazard if my fence is not actually in the road? Is it a "line of sight"
concern, perhaps? If so, | would just note that my proposed fence is both further back from the road than my
current fence and hedge and is not as high as either my current fence or current hedge. I'm just trying to
understand how what | am proposing might be more of a traffic hazard than what | already had/have.
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In fact, the only motorists that would have anything on my property potentially interrupting the view of oncoming
traffic are those turning from Talmage onto Cherry. | would also note that the Stop sign at that end of Talmage is
sufficiently far up (beyond where even my existing fence is located) that even my current fence (which is higher
and closer to the road than my proposed fence) does not obstruct, in my opinion, in any way the visibility
regarding traffic for those stopped at that Stop sign. | use that intersection all the time, as you might imagine, with
both a car and a bike.

In any case, please let me know what the Chief observes. Any idea when he plans on investigating this issue
raised by the Council?

Thank you, Lauren.

-- Brian

On Wed, Dec 6, 2023 at 10:00AM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Hi Brian,

Due to the fence being in the right of way and close to the roadway there may be a
potential traffic hazard. The Chief is going to investigate this and report back to Council.

Regards,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org
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From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2023 11:40 AM

To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero
<paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and call
the sender directly.

Thank you for the update.

The chief of police needs to submit a report regarding my fence replacement project? Do you mind my asking
what issues the council has asked him/her to report on?

— Brian

On Tue, Dec 5, 2023 at 10:37 AM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Hi Brian,

Your application was discussed at Wednesday's meeting. No action was taken. The
Council is waiting on a report from the Chief of Police. The next meeting is Friday,

December 15,

Thank you,
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Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Monday, December 4, 2023 10:06 AM
To: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero

<paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

call the sender directly.

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to this email and

Lauren, any status update from the meeting last Wednesday?

— Brian
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On Tue, Nov 28, 2023 at 3:33 PM Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

Good afternoon,

Your application is on the Council Agenda for 11/29/2023. Please let me know if you
have any questions.

Thank you,

Lauren McBride, CMR

Acting Borough Clerk and Registrar
Finance and Payroll Clerk

Board of Health, Secretary
Mendham Borough

2 W. Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 Ext. 10
973-543-7202 Fax
www.mendhamnj.org

Imcbride@mendhamnj.org

From: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 1:53 PM

To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Cc: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>;
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Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

Mr. Cavanaugh

Your request was made to the Mayor and Council. Lauren the Borough Clerk would be able to answer any

questions you may have regarding your road opening permit.

Thank you.

Lisa Smith, Land Use Coordinator

Borough of Mendham

2 West Main St.

Mendham, NJ 07945

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 10:56:07 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Fwd: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open

this email and call the sender directly.

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply to

Lisa, | wanted to check in and get an update from you on my applications progress. Please advise.

Thank you.

— Brian

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Date: Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 7:26 PM

Subject: Re: Zoning application

To: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

CC: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>, Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Thank you all for your responses.

I will work to develop such drawings.
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-- Brian

On Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 9:47 AM Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com> wrote:

Brian,

You can submit that information. If we have any additional questions, we will ask. Thanks.

Paul Ferriero, PE, PP, CME, CFM, LEED AP

Ferriero Engineering, Inc.
180 Main Street

PO Box 571

Chester, NJ 07930

908-879-6209

From: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>

Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 9:19 AM

To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>; Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>

Subject: RE: Zoning application

Brian,

Hand drawn indicating all the items you mentioned would be ok for Me but Engineering may need
something more comprehensive.

Best,

Lot Bpsendate

Construction Official
Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945
973-543-7152 ext 21
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From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 7:05 AM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not reply
to this email and call the sender directly.

Thanks, Lisa.

So, a few questions:
— can this plan be hand drawn?

— should it show layout (which is already in the survey | provided), an “elevation” (cross section)
showing ground level on each side and included pictures of what the fence will look like?

— for the section at the bottom of Hardscrabble Toad, when're people keep driving onto my property
(through my stone fence, wood fence and hedges), it will have reflectors (and, if | can find suitable LED

lights, those as well) embedded into the fence), should it simple mark the height and lateral spacing of
those reflectors?

Is there anything I’'m missing?

— Brian

On Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 6:38 AM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Brian
Since you had spoken to Paul prior to all of these emails | asked him for clarification.

His response is below. | hope this helps.

The plan needs to show the location of the wall/fence. It also
needs to include a detail of the wall/fence. Simply saying “It is
already there, just go look at it” is not sufficient. We need a plan
that can be filed with the application for the fence permit. That
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needs to show what is being constructed — even if it was already
constructed without the appropriate approvals. This plan will be
what is ever approved or denied. Ifitis in the right of way, it is the
plan that will go to Mayor and Council for their action. The plan is
used to memorialize whatever action is taken by the Zoning Officer
and the Mayor and Council. | have also been told that the wall will
have flashing red LED lights in it. These need to be included with
the plan and the appropriate details provided.

Lisa Smith, Land Use Coordinator
Borough of Mendham

2 West Main St.

Mendham, NJ 07945

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 3:26:07 PM

To: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Cc: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not
reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Rob, the stone fence is shown on the survey | provided to you. What type of “plan” is required for a
stone fence? Are you suggesting that | need to hire an architect to develop”plans” for a 30” stone
fence?

— Brian

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 3:22 PM Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org> wrote:

| don’t have a plan for the wall. I'm told its 30” high which would be allowed but not in the right of
way

Zof ZBosendate

Construction Official
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Building Subcode Official
Zoning Official

6 West Main Street

Mendham, NJ 07945

973-543-7152 ext 21

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 2:17 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <rrosendale@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Zoning application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If unsure, do not
reply to this email and call the sender directly.

Lisa, there may be some confusion here. | have been told that my stone fence will be conforming
to the code. | understand that my problem is only that my fence is within the road right of way.

Rob, please clarify.

Thanks.

—- Brian.

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 1:43 PM Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org> wrote:
Brian

If you were denied by zoning because you project does not comply with the Borough
Code, you will need to file an application with the JLUB in order to receive a
variance. | believe you are looking for a C variance.

Regards,

Lisa Smith
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Lisa Smith, Planning and Land Use Coordinator

Administrative Assistant to the Tax Assessor
Administrative Assistant to the Borough Engineer
Website Coordinator

2 West Main Street, Mendham NJ 07945

973-543-7152 x*20

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 1:37 PM

To: Lisa Smith <planning@mendhamnj.org>

Cc: Rob Rosendale <

4 attachments
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Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Thu, Dec 21, 2023 at 8:37 AM
To: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>
Cc: Borough Clerk <clerk@mendhamnj.org>

\(J

Thank you for clarifying, Paul.

— Brian
[Quoted text hidden]

Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com> Sun, Jun 2, 2024 at 6:00 PM
To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

FOR RECORDS...
[Quoted text hidden]
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